## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## **Act 166 of the Regular Session**

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$1/29/09		
2	87th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2009		SENATE BILL	75
4				
5	By: Senator Madison			
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT T	O MAKE VARIOUS CORRECTIONS TO TITLE 16	6 OF	
10	THE ARKA	NSAS CODE OF 1987 ANNOTATED; AND FOR		
11	OTHER PU	RPOSES.		
12				
13		Subtitle		
14	AN AC	T TO MAKE VARIOUS CORRECTIONS TO		
15	TITLE	16 OF THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987		
16	ANNOT	ATED.		
17				
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	AS:	
20				
21	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code § 16-10-309(a)(1)(A)(iv) is	amended to read	
22	as follows to change the	he punctuation to conform to Code styl	.e <b>:</b>	
23		(iv) The Attorney General shall be	allowed to	
24	recover costs and attor	rney's fees associated with the civil	suit from the	
25	town, county, or city	found to have failed to be in <del>complian</del>	ce; and	
26	compliance.			
27				
28	SECTION 2. Arka	nsas Code § 16-10-310(b) is amended to	read as follows	S
29	in light of the repeal	of § 1-2-305 and to insert additional	programs and	
30	funds that also receive	e installments from the State Administ	ration of Justic	ce
31	Fund:			
32	(b) The following	ng state programs and agencies shall b	e paid at an	
33	annual rate, at not lea	ss than the amounts certified by the D	epartment of	
34	Finance and Administra	tion which were received by the progra	m or agency in	
35	the fiscal year ending	June 30, 1995, in a monthly installme	nt of at least	

As Engrossed: S1/29/09 SB75

1 one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual appropriation provided for each agency for

- 2 this purpose from the State Administration of Justice Fund:
- 3 (1) The Board of Trustees of the University of Arkansas for the
- 4 purpose and as regulated by §§ 6-64-604 6-64-606;
- 5 (2) The Public Health Fund and the Drug Abuse Prevention and
- 6 Treatment Funds Fund for use in the drug abuse prevention and treatment
- 7 program of the Bureau Office of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention of the
- 8 Division of Behavioral Health of the Department of Human Services;
- 9 (3) The Highway Safety Special Fund for programs of the Highway
- 10 Safety Program;
- 11 (4) The Department of Arkansas State Police for the State Police
- 12 Retirement Fund;
- 13 (5) The Crime Victims Reparations Revolving Fund for the purpose
- 14 of and as regulated by \$16-90-701 et seq.;
- 15 (6) The Prosecutor Coordinator's office for deposit in the Law
- 16 Enforcement and Prosecutor Drug Enforcement Training Fund;
- 17 (7) The Arkansas Code Revision Fund for the purpose and as
- 18 regulated by § 1-2-305;
- 19 (8) (7) The Crime Information System Fund;
- 20 (9) (8) The Justice Building Construction Fund;
- 21 (10) (9) The District Court Judge and District Court Clerk
- 22 Education Fund;
- 23 (11) (10) The Arkansas Judicial Retirement System Judges
- 24 <u>Retirement</u> Fund;
- 25 (12) (11) The State Central Services Fund for the benefit of the
- 26 Arkansas Public Defender Commission;
- 27 (12) The Court Reporters' Fund;
- 28 (14) (13) The Justice Building Fund;
- 29 (15) (14) The Arkansas Counties Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Crime
- 30 Prevention Program Fund;
- 31 (16) (15) The State Administration of Justice Fund for
- 32 disbursement by the Auditor of State to fund the trial court staff persons
- 33 authorized by § 16-10-133; and
- 34 (17) (16) The Department of Arkansas State Police Fund.;
- 35 (17) The State Central Services Fund for the benefit of the Administrative
- 36 Office of the Courts Division of Dependency-Neglect Representation;

As Engrossed: S1/29/09 SB75

1	(18) The Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account for the benefit of the State			
2	Crime Laboratory;			
3	(19) The District Judges Association for the District Court Coordinator;			
4	(20) The Public Legal Aid Fund;			
5	(21) The Administrative Office of the Courts for the county reimbursements			
6	for jurors; and			
7	(22) The Administrative Office of the Courts to reimburse the State Central			
8	Services Fund for the Drug Court Coordinator.			
9				
10	SECTION 3. The enactment and adoption of this act shall not repeal,			
11	expressly or impliedly, the acts passed at the regular session of the 87th			
12	General Assembly. All such acts shall have full effect and, so far as those			
13	acts intentionally vary from or conflict with any provision contained in this			
14	act, those acts shall have the effect of subsequent acts and as amending or			
15	repealing the appropriate parts of the Arkansas Code of 1987.			
16				
17	/s/ Madison			
18				
19	APPROVED: 2/16/2009			
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				